

Nos. 05-1589 & 05-1657

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY DAVENPORT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

WASHINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE CATO INSTITUTE, REASON FOUNDATION, AND THE
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
LAW OFFICES OF
MANUEL S. KLAUSNER, P.C.
601 West Fifth Street, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213.617.0414

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 13, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DECISION BELOW INCORRECTLY DISPARAGES THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF NON-UNION EMPLOYEES.	8
II. THE UNION HAS NO COMPETING ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS RELATIVE TO NONMEMBERS WHO HAVE NOT ELECTED TO ASSOCIATE WITH IT.	17
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	passim
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	passim
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	16
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	passim
<i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963).....	13, 15, 17
Statutes	
RCW 41.59.060	2
RCW 41.59.100	2
RCW 42.17.760	passim
